

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/27/2023 1:55 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1023324

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GRAHAM CONTRACTING, LTD.

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Ryan P. McBride
WSBA No. 33280
Jennifer M. Beyerlein
WSBA No. 35754
*Attorneys for Respondent City
of Federal Way*

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue
Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, Washington 98111-9402
Telephone: 206-223-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The Project and Contract 4

 B. Graham Fails to Follow Notice Provisions 7

 C. Graham Claims That KPG Is Not The Engineer 9

 D. Graham Files Suit and Loses Summary Judgment..... 10

 E. Graham Raises New Theory on Reconsideration 12

 F. The Court of Appeals Affirms..... 13

IV. ARGUMENT..... 13

 A. The Contract Required Graham To Give Notice Under Section 1-04.5 As A Prerequisite to “Any Claim,” Not Just Those Arising Out From Orders Of The “Engineer” 13

 1. The Court of Appeals Properly Held That Graham’s Compliance With Section 1-04.5 Was Required by Sections 1-09.11 and 1-09.13 14

2.	The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Follows Division Two’s Published Opinion in <i>Realm</i>	19
B.	The Court Of Appeals Properly Affirmed The Trial Court’s Refusal To Address New Theories And Evidence Graham Raised For The First Time In A Motion For Reconsideration	22
C.	The Court of Appeals Properly Awarded The City Its Appellate Fees	26
D.	The City Is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees	28
V.	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Safety Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Olympia,
162 Wn.2d 762, 174 P.3d 54 (2007)..... 14

Boyer v. Morimoto,
10 Wn. App.2d 506, 449 P.3d 285 (2019)..... 24, 25

Dynamic Res., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue,
21 Wn. App.2d 814, 508 P.3d 680 (2022)..... 23

JDFJ Corp. v. Int’l Raceway, Inc.,
97 Wn. App. 1, 970 P.2d 343 (1999)..... 22, 23

Keck v. Collins,
184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015)..... 24, 25, 26

Margitan v. Risk Mgmt. Inc.,
2020 WL 1027968 (Wn. App. Mar. 3, 2020) 23

Mike M. Johnson, Inc. v. County of Spokane,
150 Wn.2d 375, 78 P.3d 161 (2003)..... 1, 10, 14, 19

NOVA Contracting, Inc. v. City of Olympia,
191 Wn.2d 854, 426 P.3d 685 (2018)..... 14, 16

Realm, Inc. v. City of Olympia,
168 Wn. App. 1, 277 P.3d 679 (2012)..... *passim*

Saltaire Craftsmen, LLC v. Blake,
2020 WL 6557691 (Wn. App. Nov. 9, 2020)..... 23

Spice v. Estate of Mathews,
2017 WL 6337457 (Wn. App. Dec. 12, 2017) 25

<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Inst.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005).....	2, 22
--	-------

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

RCW 4.84.270	26
RCW 39.04.240	26
RAP 10.3(a)(4)	25
RAP 10.3(a)(6)	25
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 3, 26
RAP 18.1(a).....	27
RAP 18.1(b).....	26
RAP 18.1(j)	28
CR 54(b)	3, 27
CR 56(h)	23
CR 59.....	22, 23, 24
